were as follows:

Test

Drug-free Low Negative
(Less than

half the cutoff
concentration)

Near Cutoff
Negative

(Between 50%
below the cutoff
and the cutoff
concentration)

Near Cutoff
Positive

(Between the
cutoff and
50% above
the cutoff

concentration)

High Positive
(greater than

50% above the
cutoff

concentration)

Operator A Positive 0 0 0 15 24

Negative 10 17 13 1 0

Operator B Positive 0 0 0 14 24

Negative 10 17 13 2 0

Operator C Positive 0 0 0 14 24

Negative 10 17 13 2 0

% agreement among positives is 87.5%
% agreement among negatives is 100%

ANALYTICAL SENSITIVITY

Total 150 samples equally distributed at concentrations of -50% Cut-Off; -25% Cut-Off; Cut-Off; +25%
Cut-Off; +50% Cut-Off were tested using three different lots of each device by three different operators.
Results were all positive at and above +25% Cut-off and all negative at and below -25% Cut-off for
Cocaine.  The cut-off value 300ng/mL for the device is verified

ANALYTICAL SPECIFICITY
The following table lists compounds that are positively detected in urine by the COC One Step Cocaine
Test DipcardDevice.

Drug Concentration
(ng/ml)

%
Cross-Reactivity

Benzoylecogonine 300 100%
Cocaethylene 300 100%
CocaineHCl 300 100%

PRECISION
This study is performed 2 runs/day and lasts 25 days for each format with three lots.Three operators who
don’t know the sample number system participate in the study. Each of the 3 operators tests 2 aliquots at
each concentration for each lot per day (2 runs/day). A total of 50 determinations by each operator, at
each concentration, were made. The results are given below:

Benzoylecogonineconcentration
(ng/mL) n Lot1 Lot2 Lot3

- + - + - +
0 50 50 0 50 0 50 0
75 50 50 0 50 0 50 0
150 50 50 0 50 0 50 0
225 50 50 0 50 0 50 0
300 50 20 30 20 30 20 30
375 50 0 50 0 50 0 50